

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
PILKINGTON NORTH AMERICA, INC. :  
:   
Plaintiff, :  
vs. :  
:   
MITSUI SUMITOMO INSURANCE COMPANY :  
OF AMERICA AND AON RISK SERVICES :  
CENTRAL, INC., :  
Defendants. :  
: Case No. 1:18-CV-08152-JFK  
-and- :  
:   
MITSUI SUMITOMO INSURANCE COMPANY :  
OF AMERICA :  
Third-Party Plaintiff, :  
vs. :  
:   
AON UK LIMITED, NIPPON SHEET GLASS :  
CO., LTD., AND MITSUI SUMITOMO :  
INSURANCE CO. LTD., :  
:   
Third-Party Defendants. :  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THIRD PARTY DEFENDANT  
NIPPON SHEET GLASS CO., LTD.’S MOTION TO DISMISS MITSUI SUMITOMO  
INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA’S THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT**

**MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,  
GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C.**

Marc L. Abrams  
Andre K. Cizmarik  
Whitney M. Costin  
Chrysler Center  
666 Third Avenue, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 935-3000

*Attorneys for Third-Party Defendant  
Nippon Sheet Glass Co., Ltd.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
a. The Parties and Policies .....	3
b. NSG-Japan’s Alleged Misrepresentations .....	4
c. Location of NSG-Japan’s Alleged Contact.....	5
d. NSG-Japan Is Not an Indispensable Party .....	6
e. The Master Policy Mandates Arbitration of Any Dispute .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over NSG-Japan.....	8
a. General Jurisdiction .....	8
b. Specific Jurisdiction.....	9
i. 302(a)(1) .....	9
ii. 302(a)(3)(ii).....	12
c. The Exercise of Jurisdiction Over NSG-Japan Would Offend Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.....	14
II. MSI-US Fails to State a Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Against NSG- Japan .....	15
III. MSI-US’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Must Also Be Dismissed .....	17
IV. If the Court Does Not Dismiss NSG-Japan, It Should Compel MSI-US to Arbitrate Instead.....	18
V. Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>In re Am. Express Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Aquiline Capital Partners LLC v. FinArch LLC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Franklin Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	8
<i>Deloitte Noraudit A/S v. Deloitte Haskins &amp; Sells</i> , 9 F.3d 1060 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Giuliano v. Barch</i> , No. 16 CV 0859 (NSR), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50396 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Herlihy v. Sandals Resorts Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 795 F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	14, 15
<i>Mortg. Funding Corp. v. Boyer Lake Pointe, LC</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	12
<i>Moskalenko v. Carnival PLC</i> , 17-CV-6947 (NGG) (CLP), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56584 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019) .....	20
<i>Pagaduan v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 709 F. App’x 713 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	20

*Richards v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.*,  
 5:17-cv-00178 (BKS/ATB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152016  
 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....10, 11, 12

*Simmons v. AMTRAK*,  
 19 Civ. 6986 (LGS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98600 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2020).....9, 10

*Sogeti USA LLC v. Whirlwind Bldg. Sys.*,  
 274 F. App’x 105 (2d Cir. 2008) .....16

*In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 (Asat Tr. Reg.)*,  
 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

*Thomas v. Aschcroft*,  
 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....9

*Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Dormitory Auth.*,  
 734 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....16, 17

*Troma Entm’t, Inc. v. Centennial Pictures Inc.*,  
 729 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2013).....8, 13

*In re Ultrafem Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 91 F Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....15

*Universal Grading Serv. v. eBay, Inc.*,  
 08-CV-3557 (CPS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49841 (E.D.N.Y. June 9, 2009) .....12

**State Cases**

*Cooperstein v. Pan-Oceanic Marine, Inc.*,  
 124 A.D.2d 632 (2d Dep’t 1986) .....13

*Fantis Food, Inc. v. Standard Importing Co.*,  
 49 N.Y.2d 317 (1980) .....13

*Talbot v. Johnson Newspaper Corp.*,  
 123 A.D.2d 147 (3d Dep’t 1987), *aff’d*, 71 N.Y.2d 827 (1988).....11

**Rules and Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....	7
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a) .....	9
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(1).....	9, 10, 11, 12
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(2).....	9
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(3).....	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(3)(ii).....	12, 13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(4).....	9

Third-Party Defendant Nippon Sheet Glass Co., Ltd. (“NSG-Japan”) hereby moves to dismiss Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance Company of America’s (“MSI-US”) Third Party Complaint (“TPC”) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(6).
